

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/29/2017 9:32 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94679-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Judith Margarita Reyes, on her own behalf and on behalf of the
Estate of Jose Luis Reyes, Deceased, and on behalf of her minor
children,

Petitioners,

v.

Yakima Health District, a public entity in the State of Washington;
Christopher Spitters, M.D.; John Does Nos. 1-20,

Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM YAKIMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
WASHINGTON CHAPTER—AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, AND
THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459
Randy J. Johnson, WSBA No. 50129

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Washington
State Medical Association, American
Medical Association, Washington
Chapter-American College of
Emergency Physicians (WA-ACEP), and
the American Medical Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO MEDICAL AMICI.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	4
A. Tuberculosis and Washington’s Public Health Laws.....	4
B. Medical Malpractice Claims Are Predicated on Proof by Specific Facts of Both the Applicable Standard of Care and Breach of That Standard.	6
1. Petitioners’ argument ignores the long- standing rule that the plaintiff has to establish a breach of the applicable standard of care in medical negligence actions and that an alleged misdiagnosis does not, in itself, give rise to liability.	6
C. The Cause of Death Stated on a Death Certificate Does Not Relieve Plaintiffs of the Burden of Establishing a Breach of the Applicable Standard of Care to Prove Medical Malpractice. Allowing That Would Avoid the Settled Rules Governing Medical Negligence Actions.....	11
1. Petitioners’ proposed use of the death certificate would undercut settled law on medical negligence cases.....	11
2. Vital records, including death certificates, can only establish <i>prima facie</i> evidence of the facts stated therein, but not a definitive determination of the ultimate cause or causes of death.....	13

3.	A death certificate only specifies a cause of death for state-mandated statistical purposes but does not definitively address, nor purport to address, what actions or inactions of either Mr. Reyes, or his healthcare providers, caused Mr. Reyes' death.....	14
4.	Petitioners' proposed use of the death certificate would relieve plaintiffs of their burden of producing adequate expert testimony to support a <i>prima facie</i> medical negligence claim.	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Dunnington v. Virginia Mason Medical Center</i> , 187 Wn.2d 629, 389 P.3d 498 (2017).....	15
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn. 2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015).....	2, 7-9
<i>Frausto v. Yakima HMA, LLC</i> , 188 Wn.2d 227, 393 P.3d 776 (2017).....	7
<i>Grove v. PeaceHealth St. Joseph Hospital</i> , 182 Wn.2d 136, 341 P.3d 26 (2014).....	17
<i>Guile v. Ballard Comm. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	18
<i>Harris v. Groth.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Cook</i> , 40 Wn. App. 326, 698 P.2d 1076 (1985).....	13-14
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Miller v. Jacoby</i> , 145 Wn.2d 65, 33 P.3d 68 (2001).....	18
<i>Miller v. Kennedy</i> , 91 Wn.2d 155, 588 P.2d 734 (1978).....	8
<i>Paetsch v. Spokane Dermatology Clinic</i> , 182 Wn. 2d 842, 346 P.3d 389 (2015).....	2, 6-7, 10
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	10
<i>Van Leven v. Kretzler</i> , 56 Wn. App. 349, 783 P.2d 611 (1989).....	18

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Vasquez v. Markin</i> , 46 Wn. App. 480, 731 P.2d 510 (1986).....	10
<i>Watson v. Hockett</i> , 107 Wn.2d 158, 727 P.2d 669 (1986).....	8, 10

Statutes and Court Rules

ER 803(a)(9)	13-14
Ch. 7.70 RCW.....	10
RCW 7.70.030(1).....	7
RCW 70.58.104(1).....	13
RCW 70.58.130	14
RCW 70.58.160	14

Other Authorities

Center for Disease Control’s 2012 “Basic TB Facts”, cited in Wikipedia, “Tuberculosis History” https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tuberculosis#History	5
Center for Disease Control, “TB Treatment” https://www.cdc.gov/tb/topic/treatment/tbdisease.htm	5
Kumar V, Abbas AK, Fausto N, Mitchell RN, ROBBINS BASIC PATHOLOGY (8th ed., 2007), cited in Wikipedia, “Tuberculosis History” https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tuberculosis#History	5
“Tuberculosis History,” Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tuberculosis#History , citing the World Health Organization Fact Sheet from 2012	5

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Department of Health, Guideline CHS D-10 “Completion of Death Certificates,” https://www.doh.wa.gov/ForPublicHealthandHealthcareProviders/HealthcareProfessionsandFacilities/DataReportingandRetrieval/ReportCauseofDeath	14, 16
Washington State Department of Health, Laws Related to Tuberculosis, https://www.doh.wa.gov/YouandYourFamily/IllnessandDisease/Tuberculosis/LawsGuidelines	6
Washington Supreme Court Issues Statements, 2018 Winter Term, http://www.courts.wa.gov/appellate_trial_courts/supreme/issues/casesNotSetAndCurrentTerm.pdf	3
World Health Organization “Global Tuberculosis Report” cited in Wikipedia, “Tuberculosis History” https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tuberculosis#History	5
